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No. 231, A.] 	 [Published May 21, 1907 

CHAPTER 115. 

AN ACT to amend section 1, chapter 189, laws of 1899, as 
amended, and section 5, chapter 189, laws of 1899 as amended 
by chapter 147, laws of 1905, making the same sections 
1636-39 and 1636-43, statutes of 1898, relating to the 
operation of emery wheels. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEcrioN 1. Section 1 of chapter 189 of the laws of 1899, as 
amended, is amended and is made section 1636-39, statutes 
of 1898, to read: 

• a 	a 	• 	• 	• 

SEcrioN 2. Section 5, chapter 189, laws of 1899, is amended 
and made section 1636-43, statutes of 1898, to read: 

• • 	• 
SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force 

from and after its passage and publication. 
Approved May 20, 1907. 

No. 196, A.] 	 [Published May 21, 1907 

CHAPTER 116. 

AN ACT to amend section 3594, statutes of 1898, as amended, 
relating to the issuance and return of process in justice 
courts. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 3594, statutes of 1898, as amended by 
chapter 20, laws of 1903, is amended to read: 

• • 

Approved May 20, 1907. 

(In effect July 1, 1907.) 
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cate of registration, as provided by this act. or wilfully employ 
a barber who has not such a certificate, or falsely pretending 
to be qualified to practice such occupation under this act, or 

* violating * * * any of the provisions of this act, is 
guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof, shall be 
punished by a fine of not less than * * * ten dollars * * 

nor more than one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in 
the county jail not less than ten days * * * nor more than 
ninety days. 

(Ch. 54, 1907.) 

Grinding machines and wheels: blower requirements. 
SECTION 1636-39. That all persons, companies or corpora-
tions operating any factory or workshop where grinding 
machines or grinding wheels, emery wheels or emery belts 
of any description are used * * * either solid emery. 
leather, leather covered, felt, canvas, linen, paper. cotton, or 
wheels or belts rolled or coated with emery or corundum or cot-
ton wheels used as buffs, shall, whenodeemed necessary, by the 
factory inspector, assistant factory inspector, or any officer of 
the bureau of labor, provide such wheels or belts with blowers 
or similar apparatus, which shall be placed over, beside or un-
der such wheels or belts in such manner as to protect the person 
or persons using the same from the particles of the dust pro-
duced and caused thereby, and to carry away the dust arising 
from or thrown off by such wheels or belts while in operation, 
directly to the outside of the building or to some receptacle 
placed so as to receive and confine such dust. Provided, that 
grinding machines upon which water is used at the point of 
grinding contact and other wheels used for tool grinding shall 
be exempt from the provisions of this act. * * * 

(Ch. 115, 1907.) 

Standard suction power of blowers. SECTION 1636-43. It 
shall be the duty of any person, company or corporation operating 
any such factory or workshop to provide the necessary fans or 
blowers to be connected with such pipe or pipes, as above set 
forth, which shall be running at a rate of speed as will produce 
a velocity of air in such suction or discharge pipes of * * * 
sufficient suction or pressure of air equal to raising a column 
of water not less than five inches high in a tr-shaped tube. All 
branch pipes must enter the main trunk pipe at an angle of 
forty-five degrees or less; the main suction or trunk pipe shall 
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be below the emery or buffing wheels, and as close to the same 
as possible, and to be either upon the floor or underneath the 
floor on which the machines are placed to which such wheels 
are attached. All bends, turns, and elbows in such pipe must 
be made with easy, smooth surfaces, having a radius in the 
throat of not less than two diametas of the pipe on which they 
are connected. 

(Ch. 115, 1907.) 

Automobiles: passing horses; unattended on highway. 
SEuranst 1636-50. Every person operating an automobile or 
other similar motor vehicle upon or along any * * * pub-
lic * * * h igh way shall upon a signal by putting up the 
hand or other sign of distress. made by a person riding or driv-
ing a horse or horses. which * * * are frightened, cause 
such automobile or other similar motor vehicle to stop * * *, 
unless a movement forward * * * is n?reisary to avoid 
accident or injury, and upon request shall stop all motor power 
until such horse or horses * * * are under control: and 
shall if requested, assist such person or pei sons to pass such 
automobile or other similar motor vehicle in sai'ety. * * * 
All motor power shall be stopped on any automobile or other 
simihir motor vehicle while left unattended on the public high-
way. 

(Ch. 516, 1907.) 

Automobile penalties: repeated violations. 	SECTION 

1636-54. Any person * * * or persons who shall violate 
the provisions of sections 1636-47, 16:36-49. 1636-51 and 
1636-52 of this act, except as provided in s?etion 1636-53. 
shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten dollars and not 
more than twenty-five dollars: any person or persons who shall 
violate the provisions of section 1636-50 hereof shall be pun-
ished by a fine of not less than ten dolla N nor more than fifty 
dollar. And any person convicted of a second or subsequent 
violation of the provisions of section 1636-50 of said act, shall 
be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five dollars nor 
more than one hundred dollars or by imprisonment in the county 
jail not exceeding sixty days or by both fine and imprisonment 
in the discretion of the court. 

(Ch. 516, 1907.) 

Street and interurban railways: car fenders mandatory. 
SECTION 1636-58. 1. Every person, firm or corporation oper- 


